

No. 20A67

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. MERRILL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE
STATE OF ALABAMA, AND THE STATE OF ALABAMA,

Applicants,

v.

PEOPLE FIRST OF ALABAMA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY

To the Honorable Clarence Thomas,
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the Eleventh Circuit

Sherrilyn Ifill
Director-Counsel
Janai Nelson
Samuel Spital
Natasha Merle
Counsel of Record
Deuel Ross
Liliana Zaragoza
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
P: (212) 965-2200
nmerle@naacpldf.org

Mahogane D. Reed
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street N.W.Ste.600
Washington, DC 20005
P: (202) 682-1300

Davin M. Rosborough
T. Alora Thomas-Lundborg
Dale E. Ho
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004
P: (212) 549-2500

Additional Counsel on Next Page

Katrina Robson
Stephen D. Brody
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
P: (202) 383-5300

William Van Der Pol
Jenny Ryan
Maia Fleischman
ALABAMA DISABILITIES
ADVOCACY PROGRAM
Box 870395
Tuscaloosa, AL 35487
P: (205)348-4928

Caren E. Short
Nancy G. Abudu
SOUTHERN POVERTY
LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 1287
Decatur, GA 30031
P: (404) 521-6700

Sarah Brannon
David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005-2313
P: (202) 675-2337

Randall C. Marshall
ACLU FOUNDATION
OF ALABAMA, INC.
P.O. Box 6179
Montgomery, AL 36106-0179
P: (334) 420-1741

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE APPLICATION	8
I. <i>Purcell</i> Neither Requires, Nor Favors a Stay.	8
A. The District Court Entered Its Injunction After a Trial and Properly Weighed <i>Purcell</i> Among its Equitable Considerations.....	10
B. Applicants Are Judicially Estopped from Raising <i>Purcell</i>	16
II. Applicants Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits	16
A. The Curbside Voting Ban Violates the ADA.	18
1. The Curbside Voting Ban Excludes Respondents from Participating in In-Person Voting.	19
2. There is a Causal Link Between the Exclusion and Respondents’ Disabilities.	22
3. Curbside Voting is a Reasonable Modification.....	23
4. Allowing Curbside Voting Does Not Present an Undue Burden to Applicants.....	26
B. Applicants Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits as to the Constitutional Claims.	28
III. The Remaining <i>Nken</i> Factors Do Not Favor A Stay.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	19, 20, 21
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	31
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	28
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found v. Cox</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (N.D. Ga. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	17, 32
<i>Common Cause R.I. v. Gorbea</i> , 970 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	28, 30
<i>Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections in City of N.Y.</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014).....	19, 20
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	4, 17
<i>Edwards v. Hope Med. Grp. for Women</i> , 512 U.S. 1301 (1994)	4
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	31
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 574 U.S. 929 (2014)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	20
<i>Furgess v. Penn. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 933 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	4
<i>Hernandez v. N.Y.S. Bd. of Elecs.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 4731422 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2020).....	21
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	31
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	3
<i>Merrill v. People First of Alabama</i> __ S. Ct. __, No. 19A1063, 2020 WL 3604049 (July 2, 2020)	9
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	17
<i>N.E. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)	18, 21, 24
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	16
<i>North Carolina v. N. Carolina State Conf. of NAACP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 27 (2016)	10
<i>O’Rourke v. Levine</i> , 80 S. Ct. 623 (1960) (Harlan, J., in chambers)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

CASES

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
888 F.Supp.2d 897 (S.D. Ohio), *aff'd* 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 17

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring,
527 U.S. 581 (1999) 27

Packwood v. S. Select Comm. on Ethics,
510 U.S. 1319 (1994) 4

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006)passim

Quinn v. Millsap,
491 U.S. 95 (1989) 17

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964) 31

Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cty., Fla. v. Arline,
480 U.S. 273 (1987) 22

Silver v. City of Alexandria,
__ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 3639696 (W.D. La. July 6, 2020) 22

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,
537 U.S. 51 (2002) 31

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004) 18, 19, 24, 26

Thakker v. Doll,
__ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 1671563 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2020) 31

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 18, 19, 21

Ala. Code § 17-6-34 20, 26

Ala. Code § 17-8-1(b)(4)passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

STATUTES

Ala. Code § 17-9-11 13

Ala. Code § 17-9-13 7, 11, 13, 27

Ala. Code §§ 17-11-1–17-11-19 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(7)(i) 18

28 C.F.R. 35.150(a) 19

28 C.F.R. § 36.105(c)(1)(i) 23

Ala. Dep’t of Pub. Health, Characteristics of COVID-19 Cases,
<https://www.alabamapublichealth.gov/covid19/assets/cov-al-cases-101620.pdf> (October 16, 2020) 4

Settlement Agreement Between the United States of America and Jefferson
County, Alabama Regarding the Accessibility of Polling Places, October 27,
2016, <https://www.justice.gov/usao-ndal/press-release/file/905967/download>
(last accessed Oct. 18, 2010)..... 12

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Consent Decrees and Settlements, Information and
Technical Assistance on the Americans with Disabilities Act,
https://www.ada.gov/enforce_activities.htm#cds (last visited Oct. 18, 2020).
..... 12
